
GameBall  Quick Start Guide

* RGB Lighting = Red Green Blue color lighting
Tap to cycle color and light settings

To get the most out of GameBall, we highly recommend 

you watch our “Getting Started” video on our YouTube 
channel: https://www.youtube.com/c/GameBallTrackball

GameBall will ship in a right-handed configuration. To 

change this, press and hold the Settings button (5) for 3 
seconds. The RGB lighting will blink when switched. 
Follow the same procedure to switch back. 

Compatibility: 
• Windows 7 or later 
• Mac OS X versions 10.8 or later

• Popular Linux distributions
• Chrome OS

• Android 5 or later

To get started with GameBall simply plug it in to an 

open USB port and you are ready to go. No special 
driver needed.

Optional Settings

Warranty - The GameBall warranty covers defects in material and 

workmanship under normal use and service for one year from the 

original date of purchase. Blue Sun Innovations, at its option, shall 

repair or replace the defective unit covered by this warranty. Except 

where prohibited by applicable law, this warranty is 

nontransferable and is limited to the original purchaser and the 

country in which the product was purchased. This Limited Warranty 

does not cover: normal wear and tear, cosmetic damage or 

abnormalities, this includes (without limitation), scratches, color 

fading, dents and chips; damage caused from any unacceptable use 

or care of the product, including (without limitation) misuse, abuse, 

negligence, or any unauthorized modification, upgrade or repair; 

damage from external causes, including (without limitation), 

accidents, acts of God, liquid contact, fire or earthquake. 

Please visit our support page on our website at 
www.gamingtrackball.com for additional assistance. You 
can email us directly at: support@gamingtrackball.com

Maintenance & Safety - Once a month, or more based on use, 

you should remove the ball and clean the three support bearings of 

dirt and debris using a dry cloth or cotton swab. The exterior can be 

cleaned with a damp cloth. Do not use soap, harsh cleaning agents, 

grease or oils with GameBall. Keep GameBall away from liquid, high 

humidity and moisture. Operate GameBall within the specific 

temperate range of 0°C (32°F) to 40°C (104°F). Do not attempt to 

disassemble and service the device yourself (doing so will void your 

warranty). Follow standard ergonomic best practices while using 

GameBall. Take breaks and avoid long periods of continued use.

Limits of Liability - Blue Sun Innovations shall not be liable for any 

special, incidental or consequential damages, including, but not 

limited to loss of data, lost revenues, lost profits, loss of software, 

downtime, damage to property, and third-party claims, arising out 

of any theory of recovery, including warranty, contract, statutory or 

tort. Repair or replacement of this product, as provided herein, is 

the exclusive remedy. In no event will Blue Sun Innovations’ entire 

liability exceed the purchase price of this product. 

GameBall has been tested and found to comply with the 

following electronic, health, safety, and disposal standards:

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is 
subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not 
cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any 
interference received, including interference that may cause 
undesired operation.

GameBall is a product of Blue Sun Innovations, LLC. 
500 North Rainbow Blvd. Suite 300A, Las Vegas, NV 89107 
contact@bluesuninnovations.com

©2022 Blue Sun Innovations, LLC. All rights reserved. All product 
names and brands are the property of their respective owners. 
USA Patent No. D932492. Manufactured in Great Britain.English

Manual del usuario de GameBall

Para aprovechar al máximo GameBall, le 

recomendamos encarecidamente que vea nuestro 

video "Getting Started" en nuestro canal de YouTube: 
https://www.youtube.com/c/GameBallTrackball

GameBall se enviará en una configuración con la mano 

derecha. Para cambiar esto, mantenga presionado el 

botón de configuración (5) durante 3 segundos. La 

iluminación RGB parpadeará cuando se cambie. Siga el 

mismo procedimiento para volver a cambiar. 

Compatibilidad

• Windows 7 o posteriores
• Mac OS X versiones 10.8 o posteriores

• Distribuciones populares de Linux

• Chrome OS

• Android 5 o posteriores

Para comenzar con GameBall, simplemente conéctelo a 

un puerto USB abierto y estará listo para comenzar. No 

se necesita un controlador especial.

Español

Configuración derecha. Inverso para zurdos

Para ajustar el nivel de sensibilidad nativa, mantenga pulsado 

el botón Precisión (9) durante 3 segundos. Las luces RGB 

parpadearán. CPI – Counts Per Inch - Cuenta por pulgada 

(sensibilidad).
1 Parpadeo 400 CPI - Más lento

2 Parpadeos 800 CPI - Predeterminado

3 Parpadeos 1200 CPI

4 Parpadeos 2000 CPI

5 Parpadeos 3000 CPI - Más rápido

Modo precisión: Un solo clic del botón Precisión (9) reducirá 

la sensibilidad en 1/3. Haga clic de nuevo para volver a la 

normalidad.

Pasos comunes de solución de problemas
1. Desconecta y vuelve a conectar tu trackball de GameBall

2. Reinicie el equipo

3. Pruebe el dispositivo en otro puerto USB o computadora

4. Retire la pelota y limpie el área alrededor de los 

rodamientos de suciedad y escombros

Visite nuestra página de soporte en nuestro sitio web 

www.gamingtrackball.com para obtener asistencia adicional.   

Puede enviarnos un correo electrónico directamente a:  

support@gamingtrackball.com

Este dispositivo cumple con la parte 15 de las reglas de la FCC. La operación

está sujeta a los siguientes doscondiciones: (1) este dispositivo no puede

causar interferencias perjudiciales y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier

interferencia recibida, incluidas las interferencias que puedan provocar un 

funcionamiento no deseado.

Mantenimiento y Seguridad - Una vez al mes, o más en función del 

uso, debe retirar la bola y limpiar los tres cojinetes de soporte de 

suciedad y escombros con un paño seco o un hisopo de algodón. El 

exterior se puede limpiar con un paño húmedo. No utilice jabón, 

agentes de limpieza agresivos, grasa o aceites con GameBall. 

Mantenga GameBall alejado del líquido, la alta humedad y la 

humedad. Operar GameBall dentro del rango templado específico 

de 0oC(32oF)a 40oC(104oF). No intente desmontar y reparar el 

dispositivo usted mismo (al hacerlo se anulará la garantía). Sigue las 

prácticas recomendadas ergonómicas estándar mientras usas 

GameBall. Tome descansos y evite largos períodos de uso 

continuado.

Garantía - GameBall estará libre de defectos en el material y la 

mano de obra bajo uso normal y servicio durante un año a partir de 

la fecha original de compra. Blue Sun Innovations, a su elección, 

reparará o reemplazará la unidad defectuosa cubierta por esta 

garantía. Excepto donde esté prohibido por la ley aplicable, esta 

garantía es intransferible y se limita al comprador original y al país 

en el que se compró el producto. Esta garantía limitada no cubre:  

desgaste normal, daños cosméticos o anomalías, esto incluye (sin 

limitación), arañazos, abolladuras y virutas; daños causados por  

cualquier uso o cuidado inaceptable del producto, incluyendo (sin 

limitación) mal uso, abuso, negligencia,  o cualquier  modificación, 

actualización  o reparaciónnoautorizada; daños porcausas exterales, 

incluyendo (sin limitación), accidentes, actos de Dios, contacto con 

líquidos, incendio o terremoto.

Límites de Responsabilidad - Blue Sun Innovations no será 

responsable de ningún daño especial, incidental o consecuente, 

incluyendo, pero no limitado a la pérdida de datos, pérdida de 

ingresos, pérdida de beneficios, pérdida de software, tiempo de 

inactividad, daño a la propiedad, y reclamos de terceros, que surjan 

de cualquier teoría de recuperación, incluyendo garantía, contrato, 

legal o agravio. La reparación o sustitución de este producto, según 

se dispone en el presente documento, es el remedio exclusivo. En 

ningún caso la responsabilidad total de Blue Sun Innovations

excederá el precio de compra de este producto. 

GameBall es un producto de Blue Sun Innovations, LLC. 500 North Rainbow

Blvd. Suite 300A, Las Vegas, NV 89107 contact@bluesuninnovations.com

©2022  Blue Sun Innovations, LLC. Reservados todos los derechos. Todos los 

nombres de productos y marcas son propiedad de sus respectivos propietarios. 

Número de patente de EE. UU. D932492. Fabricado en el Reino Unido.Trackball Mouse Trackball Mouse

Swap button 2 & 3. To swap functions hold both buttons 2 and 
3 down for 5 seconds. Your RGB lights will flash once for the 
default setting and twice when swapped. 

Swap button 7 & 8. To swap functions hold both buttons 7 and 

8 down for 5 seconds. Your RGB lights will flash once for the 

default setting and twice when swapped. 

Scrolling when using the ball. By default, your scroll pads are 

disabled while using the ball, and your ball is disabled while 

scrolling. To have both always active, hold both buttons 1 and 

9 (the middle buttons) down for 5 seconds. Your RGB lights will 

flash once for the default setting and twice when both are 

always active.

Adjust your polling rate down to 250Hz. This is suggested for 
users who experience sluggish or paused cursor movements. 
To toggle between these two settings, press and hold the RGB 
button (10) for 20 seconds. Your RGB lights will flash once 
when at 1000Hz or twice when at 250Hz.

Change scrolling mode. The Settings button (5) is used to 
alternate between continuous (default) and linear scrolling 
modes. A single press will switch modes. Your RGB lights will 
flash once for Continuous mode and twice for Linear Scrolling.

1. Middle 
Button

3. Back 
Button

2. Left 
Button

4. Horizontal 
Scroll

5. Settings

8. Forward 
Button

6. Vertical 
Scroll

7. Right 
Button

9. Precision 
Button

10. 
RGB*

Default right-handed configuration. 
Reverse for left-handed. 

To adjust the native sensitivity level press and hold the 

Precision button (9) for 3 seconds. If you continue to hold, 

it will cycle through all settings. Lights will blink to show 

each change. CPI = Counts Per Inch (Cursor sensitivity).
1 Blink 400 CPI – Slowest

2 Blinks 800 CPI - Default

3 Blinks 1200 CPI

4 Blinks 2000 CPI

5 Blinks 3000 CPI - Fastest

Precision Mode: A single click of the button (9) will reduce 

the sensitivity by 1/3. Click again to return to normal.

Common Troubleshooting Steps
1. Unplug, then replug your GameBall.

2. Reboot your computer.

3. Test your GameBall on another USB port or computer.

4. Remove the ball and clean the area around the 

bearings of dirt and debris.

1. Botón
Central

3. Botón
Atrás

2. Botón
Izquierdo

4. Desplazamiento
Horizontal

5. botón de 
configuración

8. Botón de 
Avance

6. Desplazamiento
Vertical

7. Botón
Derecho

9. Botón
Precisión

10. 
RGB*

* Iluminación RGB (Rojo-verde-azul)
Toque para alternar los ajustes de color y luz

GameBall ha sido probado y se ha comprobado que cumple con las 

siguientes normas de salud, seguridad, electrónica y eliminación: 

Botón de intercambio 2 y 3. Para intercambiar funciones, mantenga 
presionados los botones 2 y 3 durante 5 segundos. Tus luces RGB 
parpadearán una vez para la configuración predeterminada y dos
veces cuando se intercambien.

Botón de intercambio 7 y 8. Para intercambiar funciones, mantenga 
presionados los botones 7 y 8 durante 5 segundos. Tus luces RGB 
parpadearán una vez para la configuración predeterminada y dos
veces cuando se intercambien.

Desplazamiento al usar la pelota. De manera predeterminada, sus 
pads de desplazamiento están deshabilitados mientras usa la bola, y 
su bola está deshabilitada mientras se desplaza. Para tener ambos
siempre activos, mantenga presionados los botones 1 y 9 (los 
botones del medio) durante 5 segundos. Sus luces RGB parpadearán 
una vez para la configuración predeterminada y dos veces cuando 
ambas estén siempre activas.

Ajuste su tasa de sondeo a 250 Hz. Esto se sugiere para usuarios 
que experimentan movimientos de cursor lentos o pausados. Para 
alternar entre estas dos configuraciones, mantenga presionado el 
botón RGB (10) durante 20 segundos. Sus luces RGB parpadearán 
una vez cuando estén a 1000 Hz o dos veces cuando estén a 250 Hz.

Cambiar el modo de desplazamiento. El botón de configuración (5) 
se utiliza para alternar entre los modos de desplazamiento continuo 
(predeterminado) y lineal. Una sola pulsación cambiará de modo.
Sus luces RGB parpadearán una vez para el modo continuo y dos 
veces para el desplazamiento lineal.

Configuraciones Opcionales

mailto:contact@bluesuninnovations.com


GameBall Bedienungsanleitung

Um GameBall optimal nutzen zu können, empfehlen 

wir Ihnen dringend, unser Video (Getting Started) auf 

unserem YouTube-Kanal anzusehen: 

https://www.youtube.com/c/GameBallTrackball

GameBall wird in einer rechtshändigen Konfiguration 

ausgeliefert. Um dies zu ändern, drücken Sie den 
Einstellungsschaltfläche (5) drei Sekunden lang. Die LED-
Beleuchtung blinkt nach dem umschalten. Verwenden 
Sie das gleiche Verfahren um zurück zu wechseln.

Kompatibilität
· Windows 7 oder höher
· Mac OS X Versionen 10.8 oder höher
· Beliebte Linux-Distributionen
· Chrome OS
· Android 5 oder höher

Deutsch

Rechtshänder-Konfiguration. Umgekehrt für Linkshänder Optionale Settings

Um die native Empfindlichkeit einzustellen, drücken und 

halten Sie die Präzision Taste (9) 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt. 

RGB-Leuchten blinken. CPI = Counts Per Inch (Empfindlichkeit).

1 Blinken 400 CPI - Langsamste

2 Blinks 800 CPI - Standardwert

3 Blinks 1200 CPI

4 Blinks 2000 CPI

5 Blinks 3000 CPI - Schnellste

Präzision-Modus: Ein einziger Klick auf die Präzision-Taste (9) 

reduziert die Empfindlichkeit um 1/3. Klicken Sie erneut um 

zur Normalität zurückzukehren.

Häufige Schritte zur Fehlerbehebung
1. Trennen Sie den GameBall Trackball und stecken Sie ihn 

wieder ein

2. Starten Sie den Computer neu

3. Testen des Geräts an einem anderen USB-Anschluss 

oder Computer

4. Entfernen Sie den Ball und reinigen Sie den Bereich um 

die Lager von Schmutz und Staub

Bitte besuchen Sie unsere Support Website unter
www.gamingtrackball.com für weitere Unterstützung. Sie können
uns direkt per E-Mail erreichen an: support@gamingtrackball.com

GameBall wurde getestet und entspricht den folgenden Elektronisch-, 

Gesundheits-, Sicherheits- und Entsorgungsstandards:

Dieses Gerät entspricht Teil 15 der FCC-Bestimmungen. Der Betrieb 

unterliegt den folgenden zwei Bedingungen: (1) Dieses Gerät darf keine 

schädlichen Interferenzen verursachen, und (2) dieses Gerät muss 

akzeptieren empfangene Störungen, einschließlich Störungen, die einen 

unerwünschten Betrieb verursachen können.

Wartung & Sicherheit - Einmal im Monat, oder mehr basierend auf 

Verwendung sollten Sie den Ball entfernen und die drei Stützlager 

von Schmutz und Staub mit einem trockenen Tuch oder 

Wattestäbchen reinigen. Das Äußere kann mit einem feuchten Tuch 

gereinigt werden. Verwenden Sie bitte keine Seife, harte 

Reinigungsmittel, Fette oder Öle mit dem GameBall. Halten Sie 

GameBall von Flüssigkeit, hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit und Feuchtigkeit 

fern. Betreiben Sie GameBall im spezifischen gemäßigten Bereich 

von 0°C (32°F) bis 40°C(104°F). Versuchen Sie nicht, das Gerät selbst 

zu zerlegen und zu warten (dadurch erlischt Ihre Garantie). Befolgen 

Sie die standardmäßigen ergonomischen Best Practices bei der 

Verwendung von GameBall. Machen Sie Pausen und vermeiden Sie 

lange Zeiträume der fortgesetzten Nutzung.

Garantie - GameBall ist bei normaler Nutzung und Service ein Jahr 

lang ab dem ursprünglichen Kaufdatum frei von Material- und 

Verarbeitungsfehlern. Blue Sun Innovations muss nach seiner Wahl 

das defekte Gerät, das unter diese Garantie fällt, reparieren oder 

ersetzen. Sofern nicht gesetzlich verboten, ist diese Garantie nicht 

übertragbar und auf den ursprünglichen Käufer und das Land 

beschränkt, in dem das Produkt gekauft wurde. Diese 

eingeschränkte Garantie deckt nicht ab:  normale Abnutzung, 

kosmetische Schäden oder Anomalien, dies umfasst (ohne 

Einschränkung), Kratzer, Dellen und Chips; Schäden, die durch eine 

inakzeptable Verwendung oder Pflege des Produkts verursacht 

werden, einschließlich (ohne Einschränkung) Missbrauch, 

Fahrlässigkeit oder nicht  autorisierte Änderung, Upgrade  oder 

Reparatur; Schäden aus externalen Ursachen, einschließlich (ohne 

Einschränkung), Unfälle, höhere Gewalt, Flüssigkeitskontakt, Feuer 

oder Erdbeben.

Haftungsbeschränkungen - Blue Sun Innovations haftet nicht für 

besondere, zufällige oder Folgeschäden, einschließlich, aber nicht 

beschränkt auf Datenverlust, entgangene Einnahmen, entgangene 

Gewinne, Verlust von Software, Ausfallzeiten, Sachschäden und 

Ansprüche Dritter, die sich aus jeder Theorie der Wiedereinziehung 

ergeben, einschließlich Gewährleistung, Vertrag, gesetzlicher oder 

unerlaubter Handlung. Die Reparatur oder der Austausch dieses 

Produkts, wie hierin vorgesehen, ist das ausschließliche Heilmittel. 

In keinem Fall wird die gesamthafte Haftung von Blue Sun 

Innovations den Kaufpreis dieses Produkts übersteigen. 

©2022  Blue Sun Innovations, LLC. Alle Rechte vorbehalten. Alle 

Produktnamen und Marken sind Eigentum ihrer jeweiligen 

Eigentümer. USA-Patent Nr. D932492. Hergestellt im Vereinigten 

Königreich.

Manuel de l’utilisateur GameBall

Pour tirer le meilleur parti de GameBall, nous vous

recommandons vivement de regarder notre vidéo

(«Getting Started») sur notre chaîne YouTube: 

https://www.youtube.com/c/GameBallTrackball

GameBall sera expédié dans une configuration droitière. Pour 

changer cette configuration, appuyez sur le bouton 

paramètres (5) pendant 3 secondes. L’éclairage RGB 

clignotera  lorsqu’il est commuté.   Suivez la même procédure 

pour se remettre en mode par défaut.

Compatibilité
• Windows 7 ou ultérieures

• Mac OS X versions 10.8 ou ultérieures

• Distributions Linux populaires

• Chrome OS

• Android 5 ou ultérieures

Français

Configuration pour droitier. L’inverse pour gaucher

* RGB -Éclairage RVB - Appuyez pour faire 

défiler les paramètres d'éclairage RVB

Pour ajuster le niveau de sensibilité appuyez et maintenez le 

bouton précision (9) pendant 3 secondes. Les lumières RGB 

clignoteront. CPI (Counts Per Inch) = Points Par Pouce.

1 Clignotement 400 CPI - Le plus lent

2 Clignotements 800 CPI – Valeur par défaut

3 Clignotements 1200 CPI

4 Clignotements 2000 CPI

5 Clignotements 3000 CPI - Le plus rapide

Mode Précision: Un seul clic du bouton précision (9) réduira la 

sensibilité de 1/3. Cliquez de nouveau pour revenir à la 

normale.

Étapes courantes de dépannage
1. Débranchez et rebranchez votre trackball GameBall

2. Redémarrez votre ordinateur

3. Testez l’appareil sur un autre port USB ou ordinateur

4. Retirez la bille et nettoyez les poussières et débris 

dans la zone autour des roulements

Veuillez visiter notre page de support sur notre site Web à  
www.gamingtrackball.com pour obtenir de l’aide supplémentaire. 
Vous pouvez nous envoyer un e-mail directement à :  
support@gamingtrackball.com

GameBall a été testé et a été jugée conforme aux normes suivantes 

en matière d’ électronique, de santé, de sécurité et d’élimination :

Cet appareil est conforme à la partie 15 des règles FCC. Son fonctionnement 

est soumis aux deux conditions: (1) Cet appareil ne doit pas causer 

d'interférences nuisibles, et (2) cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence 

reçue, y compris les interférences pouvant entraîner un fonctionnement 

indésirable

Maintenance et sécurité - Une fois par mois, ou plus selon 

l'utilisation, vous devez enlever la bille et nettoyer les poussières et 

débris autour des trois roulements de soutien à l’aide d’un chiffon 

sec ou coton-tige. L’extérieur peut être nettoyé avec un chiffon 

humide. N’utilisez pas de savon, d’agents nettoyants durs, de graisse 

ou d’huiles avec GameBall. Gardez GameBall à l’écart de tout liquide 

et de l’humidité. Utilisez Gameball dans une gamme de température 

allant de 0°C (32°F) à 40°C(104°F). N’essayez pas de démonter et 

réparer l’appareil vous-même (cela annulera votre garantie). Suivez 

les meilleures pratiques ergonomiques standard tout en utilisant 

GameBall. Prenez des pauses et évitez de longues périodes 

d’utilisation continue.

Garantie - GameBall sera exempt de défauts dans le matériel et la 

fabrication sous l’utilisation normale et le service pendant un an à 

partir de la date d’achat originale. Blue Sun Innovations, à son 

option, doit réparer ou remplacer l’unité défectueuse couverte par 

cette garantie. Sauf si elle est interdite par la loi applicable, cette 

garantie n’est pas transférable et se limite à l’acheteur initial et au 

pays dans lequel le produit a été acheté. Cette garantie limitée ne 

couvre pas: usure normale, dommages cosmétiques ou anomalies, 

ceci inclut (sans limitation) les rayures, les bosses et les éclats; les 

dommages causés par toute utilisation ou soin inacceptable du 

produit, y compris (sans limitation) le mauvais traitement, l’abus, la 

négligence ou toute modification, mise à niveau ou réparation non 

autorisée; dommages par des causes externes, y compris (sans 

limitation) accidents, désastres naturels, contact liquide, incendie ou 

tremblement de terre.

Limites de responsabilité - Blue Sun Innovations ne peut être tenue 

responsable des dommages spéciaux, accessoires ou indirects, y 

compris, sans s’y limiter, la perte de données, la perte de revenus, la 

perte de profits, la perte de logiciels, les temps d’arrêt, les 

dommages matériels et les réclamations de tiers découlant de toute 

théorie du recouvrement, y compris statutaire, par contrat ou 

provenant d’un acte dommageable. La réparation ou le 

remplacement de ce produit, tel que fourni dans ce document, est

l’unique recours. En aucun cas, la totalité de la responsabilité de 

Blue Sun Innovations ne dépassera le prix d’achat de ce produit. 

©2022  Blue Sun Innovations, LLC. Tous droits réservés. Tous les 

noms de produits et marques sont la propriété de leurs 

propriétaires respectifs. Brevet américain n° D932492. Fabriqué au 

Royaume-Uni.
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9. Präzision
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10. 
RGB*

* RGB/LED-Beleuchtung - Berühren Sie , um die 
Farb- und Lichteinstellungen zu ändern

Um mit GameBall zu beginnen, schließen Sie es einfach an 
einen verfügbaren USB-Anschluss an und schon kann es 
losgehen. Kein spezieller Treiber erforderlich.

Taste 2 &amp; 3 austauschen. Um die Funktionen zu tauschen, 
halten Sie die Tasten 2 und 3 gleichzeitig für 5 Sekunden gedrückt. 
Ihre RGB-Leuchten blinken einmal für die Standardeinstellung und 
zweimal wenn sie ausgetauscht sind.

Tasten 7 und 8 austauschen. Um die Funktionen zu tauschen, 
halten Sie die Tasten 7 und 8 gleichzeitig für 5 Sekunden lang 
gedrückt. Ihre RGB-Leuchten blinken einmal für die 
Standardeinstellung und zweimal wenn sie ausgetauscht sind.

Scrollen bei Verwendung des Balls. Standardmäßig sind Ihre 
Scrollpads deaktiviert, während Sie den Ball verwenden, und der Ball 
ist beim Scrollen deaktiviert. Um beide immer aktiv zu haben, halten 
Sie beide Tasten 1 und 9 (die mittleren Tasten) 5 Sekunden lang 
gedrückt. Ihre RGB-Leuchten blinken einmal für die 
Standardeinstellung und zweimal, wenn beide immer aktiv sind.

Abfragerate auf 250 Hz herunter reduzieren. Dies wird für 
Benutzer empfohlen, die träge oder angehaltene 
Cursorbewegungen erleben. Um zwischen diesen beiden 
Einstellungen umzuschalten, halten Sie die RGB-Taste (10) für 20 
Sekunden lange gedrückt. Ihre RGB-Leuchten blinken einmal bei 
1000 Hz oder zweimal bei 250 Hz.

Bildlaufmodus ändern. Die Einstellungstaste (5) wird verwendet, 
um zwischen kontinuierlichem (Standard) und linearem 
Bildlaufmodus zu wechseln. Durch einmaliges Drücken wird der 
Modus gewechselt. Ihre RGB-Leuchten blinken einmal für den 
kontinuierlichen Modus und zweimal für das lineare Scrollen.

GameBall ist ein Produkt von Blue Sun Innovations, LLC.
500 North Rainbow Blvd. Suite 300A, Las Vegas, NV 89107  
contact@bluesuninnovations.com

1. Bouton 
Du Milieu

3. Bouton 
Reculer

2. Bouton 
Gauche

4. – Défilement
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5. Paramètres

8. Bouton 
Avancer

6. Défilement
Vertical

7. Bouton 
Droite

9. Bouton 
Précision

10. 
RGB*

Pour commencer avec GameBall, branchez-le simplement sur 
un port USB ouvert et vous êtes prêt à partir. Aucun pilote 
spécial nécessaire.

Optionale Settings

GameBall est un produit de Blue Sun Innovations, LLC.
500 North Rainbow Blvd. Suite 300A, Las Vegas, NV 89107  
contact@bluesuninnovations.com

Permutez les boutons 2 et 3. Pour permuter les fonctions, 
maintenez les deux boutons 2 et 3 enfoncés pendant 5 secondes. 
Vos lumières RVB clignoteront une fois pour le réglage par défaut et 
deux fois lorsqu'elles seront échangées.

Permutez les boutons 7 et 8. Pour permuter les fonctions, 
maintenez les deux boutons 7 et 8 enfoncés pendant 5 secondes. 
Vos lumières RVB clignoteront une fois pour le réglage par défaut et 
deux fois lorsqu'elles seront échangées.

Défilement lors de l'utilisation de la balle. Par défaut, vos pavés de 
défilement sont désactivés lors de l'utilisation de la balle, et votre 
balle est désactivée lors du défilement. Pour que les deux soient 
toujours actifs, maintenez les deux boutons 1 et 9 (les boutons du 
milieu) enfoncés pendant 5 secondes. Vos lumières RVB 
clignoteront une fois pour le réglage par défaut et deux fois lorsque 
les deux sont toujours actifs.

Ajustez votre fréquence d'interrogation jusqu'à 250 Hz. Ceci est 
suggéré pour les utilisateurs qui rencontrent des mouvements de 
curseur lents ou en pause. Pour basculer entre ces deux paramètres, 
maintenez enfoncé le bouton RVB (10) pendant 20 secondes. Vos 
lumières RVB clignoteront une fois à 1000 Hz ou deux fois à 250 Hz.

Changer le mode de défilement. Le bouton Paramètres (5) est 
utilisé pour alterner entre les modes de défilement continu (par 
défaut) et linéaire. Une simple pression changera de mode. Vos 
lumières RVB clignoteront une fois pour le mode continu et deux 
fois pour le défilement linéaire.
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